base of the Company. Accordingly, the Directors consider the Placing Agreement is in the interest of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The maximum gross proceeds and maximum net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting the
commission payable to the Placing Agent and other expenses incurred in the Placing) are expected to be
HK$44 million and approximately HK$42.5 million respectively. The Company intends to use the net
proceeds from the Placing for the general working capital purpose and future potential investments. The
net proceeds raised per Share upon completion of the Placing will be approximately HK$0.386 per Share.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any capital raising activities for the 12 months immediately before the
date of this announcement.

 4

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The expected changes in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company resulting from the
Placing are as follows:

Shareholders
Existing shareholding as at the

date of this announcement
Shareholding immediately upon

completion of the Placing

 Shares Approximate %  Shares Approximate %

Mr. Cheung Ngan (Note 1) 311,232,469 24.74  311,232,469 22.75

125,000,000 9.93  125,000,000 9.13 Plus All Holdings Limited
(Note 2)

436,232,469 34.67  436,232,469  31.88

Public Shareholders

Placees  -- --  110,000,000 8.04

Other public Shareholders 822,064,331 65.33  822,064,331 60.08

Total 1,258,296,800 100.00  1,368,296,800 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Cheung Ngan is the chairman and executive director of the Company.

2. The 125,000,000 shares represent beneficial interest of Plus All Holdings Limited. Plus All Holdings
Limited is owned by Shougang Holding (Hong Kong) Limited. Accordingly, Shougang Holding
(Hong Kong) Limited is deemed to be interested in the shares in which Plus All Holdings Limited is
interested by virtue of the SFO.

GENERAL

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding.  The principal activities of the subsidiaries
of the Company consist of investment holding, trading of metals and mineral and processing of raw ores.